506606954 04/13/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6653760

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VERNON J. LOWE	03/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FELTERS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, LLC	
Street Address:	5965 US 221	
City:	ROEBUCK	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29376	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16091597

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)987-9686

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8649879696

Email: docketing@mullinaxpatent.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID M. SIGMON Address Line 1: PO BOX 26029

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, UNITED STATES 29616

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FEL-9-PCT-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. SIGMON	
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Sigmon/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=FEL9ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=FEL9ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=FEL9ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 506606954 REEL: 055904 FRAME: 0264

RECORDATION FOR	RM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(les)	Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Vernon J. Lowe	Name: Felters of South Carolina, LLC			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No				
Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 3/16/2021	Street Address: 5965 U.S. 221			
X Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	Cîty: Roebuck			
Government Interest Assignment	State: SC			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Zip: 29376			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 16/091,597	is document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers att				
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name <u>: David M. Sigmon</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1,21(h) & 3,41) \$			
J. Bennett Mullinax, LLC	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Internal Address:	Enclosed			
Street Address:				
P O Box 26029	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Greenville	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>SC</u> Zip: <u>29616-1029</u>				
Phone Number: 864 987 9696	Deposit Account Number 50-3172			
Docket Number: FEL-9-PCT-US	Deposit Account Human			
Email Address: docketing@mullinaxpatenl.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: / 2 lavel / Signature	April-13, 2021			
Signature	Date Total number of pages Including cover			
David M. Sigmon	sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:			
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

Atty Docket No.: FEL-9-PCT-US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Vernon J. Lowe, of Greenback, Tennessee (hereinafter "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in VEHICLE SAFETY DEVICES, SEAM TAPES FOR USE IN AIRBAGS AND RELATED METHODS, for which U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/318,305, was filed April 5, 2016, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/318,408, was filed April 5, 2016, and for which International PCT International Patent Application Serial No. PCTUS/2017/026162 was filed on April 5, 2017, which claims priority to both U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/318,305 and U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/318,408, and for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/091,597, was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2018, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/318,305; U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/318,408; and International PCT International Patent Application Serial No. PCTUS/2017/026162.

AND WHEREAS, Felters of South Carolina, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Tennessee, having its principal office and place of business at 5965 U.S. 221, Roebuck, SC 29376 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring any and all interests and rights therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and applications, and in and to any and all United States patent applications filed pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 111(a) pertaining to said invention and/or which claim priority to the United States provisional patent application referenced above, and in and to any and all foreign patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations—in-part, or divisions of any U.S. or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be

PATENT

Atty Docket No.: FEL-9-PCT-US

granted, together with his/her right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby requests that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor possesses full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise bind his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said Invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Executed this 16 day of MARC 4 2021

Witnessed by:

| Mary E | 3/16/2021

Name Date

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 055904 FRAME: 0267

RECORDED: 04/13/2021